

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)
) No. 48036-2020
 Plaintiff-Respondent,)
) Cassia County Case No.
 v.) CR16-19-5698
)
 MECHELLA LYNN BOWLIN,)
)
 Defendant-Appellant.)
 _____)

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF CASSIA**

HONORABLE MICHAEL P. TRIBE
District Judge

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

COLLEEN D. ZAHN
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division

JEFF NYE
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534
E-mail: ecf@ag.idaho.gov

**ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

JENNY C. SWINFORD
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
322 E. Front St., Ste. 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 334-2712
E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us

**ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature Of The Case	1
Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings	1
ISSUES	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Bowlin Has Failed To Show The District Court Abused Its Discretion When It Denied Her Motion To Withdraw Her Plea.....	4
A. Introduction.....	4
B. Standard Of Review	4
C. The District Court Properly Denied Bowlin’s Motion To Withdraw Her Plea	5
II. Bowlin Has Failed To Show The District Court Abused Its Discretion When It Refused To Place Her On Probation	9
A. Introduction.....	9
B. Standard Of Review	9
C. The District Court Properly Refused To Place Bowlin On Probation	9
CONCLUSION.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>North Carolina v. Alford</u> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970).....	passim
<u>State v. Dopp</u> , 124 Idaho 481, 861 P.2d 51 (1993).....	4, 6, 7
<u>State v. Flowers</u> , 150 Idaho 568, 249 P.3d 367 (2011).....	5
<u>State v. Hanslovan</u> , 147 Idaho 530, 211 P.3d 775 (Ct. App. 2008).....	5
<u>State v. McIntosh</u> , 160 Idaho 1, 368 P.3d 621 (2015)	9, 10
<u>State v. Moore</u> , 131 Idaho 814, 965 P.2d 174 (1998).....	10
<u>State v. Nice</u> , 103 Idaho 89, 645 P.2d 323 (1982).....	10
<u>State v. Oliver</u> , 144 Idaho 722, 170 P.3d 687 (2007)	9
<u>State v. Spurgeon</u> , 107 Idaho 175, 687 P.2d 19 (Ct. App. 1984)	9
<u>State v. Stevens</u> , 146 Idaho 139, 191 P.3d 217 (2008).....	10
<u>State v. Sunseri</u> , 165 Idaho 9, 437 P.3d 9 (2018).....	5
<u>State v. Wyatt</u> , 131 Idaho 95, 952 P.2d 910 (Ct. App. 1998).....	6
<u>United States v. Carr</u> , 740 F.2d 339 (5th Cir. 1984).....	7
<u>United States v. Neal</u> , 509 F. App'x 302 (5th Cir. 2013)	8
<u>United States v. Zambrano-Sanchez</u> , 182 F.3d 934 (10th Cir. May 28, 1999).....	8
